

Rhode Island Department of Business Regulation Contractors' Registration and Licensing Board 560 Jefferson Blvd. Ste. 100, Warwick, Rhode Island 02886

Telephone: (401) 921-1590 Fax: (401) 889-5535

VIA- Certified Mail
October 11, 2022

GOLDEN FINISH CONSTRUCTION LP AVALON DESVIGNES

Registration/License Number: GC-41344 Complaint Associated with Violation: C-11042

RE: FINAL ORDER AND SUSPENSION OF REGISTRATION Disciplinary Action - Violation # V-6706

On or about September 20, 2022, you were provided with a Notice of Violation/Proposed Order, a copy of which is attached and incorporated as if stated again in full, that the Rhode Island Contractors' Registration and Licensing Board determined that you were in violation of Rhode Island General Laws and intended to assess civil penalties.

Because you did not request a hearing or pay the fines as assessed within the time allowed, the Notice of Violation/Proposed Order has converted to a Final Order. The fines, as listed above, are now due and payable. If payment is not received within twenty (20) days, your registration will be suspended and your case may be referred to the Office of the Attorney General for criminal prosecution pursuant to RIGL § 5-65-19 and/or referred to the Central Collections Unit pursuant to RIGL § 42-142-8.

You have the right to appeal this Final Order by completing the attached form and returning to the CRLB within twenty (20) days of the date of this mailing. For additional information, please see our website at www.crb.ri.gov, or contact us by telephone at (401) 921-1590.

Sincerely,

Rhode Island Department of Business Regulation Contractors' Registration and Licensing Board

about:blank 1/5



560 Jefferson Blvd. Ste. 100, Warwick, Rhode Island 02886

Telephone: (401) 921-1590 Fax: (401) 889-5535

GOLDEN FINISH CONSTRUCTION LP AVALON DESVIGNES

Registration/License Number: GC-41344 Claim Associated with Violation: C-11042

RE: NOTICE OF INTENT TO ASSESS CIVIL PENALTY AND OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING – PROPOSED ORDER

Disciplinary Action - Violation # V-6706

This letter serves to notify you that the Rhode Island Contractors' Registration and Licensing Board(CRLB) has determined that on or about September 16, 2022, at 192 Oliphant Lane, Middletown, RI 02842 violations of the following section(s) of Rhode Island General Laws were discovered and the CRLB intends to assess civil penalties as proposed.

Violation

5-65-3(j) - Hiring of non-registered subcontractor

Violation Penalty

500

Description

On June 10, 2021 at 192 Oliphant Lane, Middletown, Golden Finish Construction engaged in a 203K loan contract to perform general construction work. This work is of the type which requires registration with the CRLB. While performing our onsite review of the complaint it was uncovered that a third party was brought onsite to complete the dormer portion(by the name of Dan, last name unknown).

I learned that these workers had been hired to perform the work by Avalon- Desvignes without proof of registration presented.

Violation

5-65-10(a)(11) - Breach of contract

Violation Penalty

500

Description

Respondent entered into a contract with Ana Devereau on or about 6/10/2021 for 203K rehab, updating on new purchase. On or about September 2, 2022 homeowner filed a complaint with the CRLB alleging, in pertinent part, that the Respondent had breached the contract.

The investigation showed that the Respondent breached the contract as follows:

about:blank 2/5

Draw Request Section 203(k)

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development Office of Housing

OMB Approval No. 2502-0527 (exp. 07/31/2017)

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 1 hour per response, including the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. This agency may not collect this information, and you are not required to complete this form, unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number.

This information collection involves an expanded information requirement for lenders that originate and service Section 203(k) mortgages. The purpose of the information is to help mitigate program abuses. The expanded information focuses on the loan origination process and requires increased documentation and strengthened internal control procedures. Periodic reporting of the information is not required. The information also includes information that was voluntarily accepted by the 203(k) lending community. The information provides a more comprehensive basis for evaluating lender underwriting practices and thereby improves risk management of the 203(k) loan portfolio. Responses are required to obtain benefits under Section 203(k) of the National Housing Act (12 U.S.C.

1703). No assurance of confiden	tiality is provided.								9(
Borrower's Name & Property Address	Lender's Na	Lender's Name & Address					FHA Case Number				
Adam Devereau	Peoples Ho	Peoples Home Loan									
192 Oliphant Lane Middletown, RI 02842		,					This	Draw Numb	ber	Date 8/10/2021	
I certify that I have carefully inspe											
reviewed the attached architectur											
have no personal interest, presen correction and that the rehabilitati								edge, I have	reported a	II items requiring	
HUD-Accepted Consultant / Pla	n Reviewer's Signature	& Date May ED	LUDDA	ant -	New England 203k	I	Sugges	ted Conting	ency Reser	ve Amount	
x MERICA	8/10/2021	Max E D	\$4,493.10							10 %	
Construction Item	Total Escrow	Previous Drav	w To		tal Cost of Rehabilitat Request	ion for This Draw			tor/Lender d Amounts		
I haraby cartify that all the infe	ermetics stated berein	as well as any inf		otio	a provided in the seco	omnoniment h	o rowiti	a io truo o	nd accurat		
I hereby certify that all the info Warning: HUD will prosecute fa											
This draw request is submitted for										,	
shown above in column 3. I und understand that a 10% holdback on the property. After the final in	erstand that I cannot obta will not be released until	ain additional monie all work is complete	s fro	om th d it is	ne rehabilitation escro	w account withon nechanic's and	ut the a	pproval of t lmen's liens	he lender. have been	also	
	Owner-Occupant			\sim	-B.D-			Date 8/1	10/2021		
This draw request is submitted for all work is completed and it is de	termined that noncestone	icky:and materialme					at a 109	% holdback	will not be i	eleased until	
General Contractor's Signature (if any) X Avalon Disvigues Date 8/10/2021											
I certify that I have carefully inspe any work that is not yet complete	ected this property25A5808	3406€€The draw am								ave not accepte	
Inspector's Signature X 17	ERA				I.D. Number p ₁₉₄₈			Date 8/10/	2021		
Approved for Release	This Draw	Totals to Date	- 1	The acco	Lender is hereby aut	thorized to rele	ase the	following f	funds from	the escrow	
Total from Above			\dashv	Payable to the Borrower				Payable to the Fee Inspector			
	\$16178.00	\$16178.00	4	\$ 14560.15 Payable to			\$372	\$372.96			
Less 10% Holdback	\$1617.80	\$1617.80		_					φ		
Net Amount Due Borrower	\$ 14560.15	\$ 14560.15		Signature & Date Lender-Authorized Agent DE Underwriter X							
Lender Holding Rehabilitation	Escrow Account (name	e, address, & phor	ne n	umb	er)						
Originating Lender still	Retains Funds										
Rehab Funds Transfer											
Rehabilitation Ins	pection Repo	rt						FHA Case I	Number		
I. Inspection of On-Site R	onaire and/or Impro	womente Pove	ale	_							
	pection. (explain belo		ais		3. No nonco	mpliance ob	served				
2. Correction essentia	l as explained below:				4. Acceptab	le variations	as des	cribed be	low.		
a. Will examine	e at next inspection.				5. On-site in	nprovements	accep	tably com	pleted.		
b. Do not cond	eal until reinspected.										
II. Explanation of statemen									Inspection N	Number	
Inspection Re	ontingency eserve Inspection	Final Inspection		Cha Ord		(explain)			1		
No. All improvements to exis	ting structures must cor	nply with HUD's M	IPR	and	meet or exceed loca	l building code	s. For	newly cor	nstructed a	ddition to the	

about:blank 3/5

Property Address 192 Oliphant Lane		Case(s) No.			Request No.				
Middletown, RI 02842						nge Ord			
Mortgagee's Name & Address					wing changes in the approved drawings and				
Peoples Home Loan specifications of the above numbered case or cases.							_		
		Request			Not Reque				
<u>'</u>	an	increase in	the value	and loan an	nounts if the	se change	s warrant such an increase.		
Description:					Builder's Est cost on each		HUD/VA Estimate of effect on cost of each change		
Miscellaneous: Engineer drawings for door open									
induction and induction and induction of the	\$-500.0	0							
						-			
Plaster/Drywall: Install insulation, repair al switches, sheetrock entire 1st fl, 2nd fl (par	\$-3,993	.10							
					Net: \$-4,4	02 10	1		
DocuSigned by:DocuSigned by:						93.10			
Borrower (If known) DocuSigned by:					Date 8/10/20	21	8/10/2021		
Builder OF SPERSOF Avalor Desvigues	Date 8/10/2021								
For Mortgagee 912EA58D34064C7		Date							
For Morigagee					Date				
All of the provisions of this document shall bind Affiant,									
representatives, successors, and assigns, and shall inure t	o th	e benefit o	of Borro	wer and Bo	orrower's h	eirs,			
legal representatives, successors, assigns and sureties.									
Date: 8/10/2021		(R	Required	1)					
Company Name: Golden Finish Construction		(R	Required	1)					
Contractor Signature: Uvalou Desvigu	LS	(R	Required	1)					
Note: Contractor's signature is required unless the borrower(s) is/are acting as his/h	er/the	ir own Contrac	tor.						

Fine amount: \$1,000

You have the right to a hearing. You must request a hearing in writing, to the Contractors' Registration Board, 560 Jefferson Blvd, Warwick, RI 02886 within twenty (20) days of the date of this mailing or issuance of the Notice of Intent to Assess Civil Penalty. Failure to apply for, or to attend a scheduled hearing, will result in the issuance of a Final Order.

For additional information, please see our website at www.crb.ri.gov, or contact us by telephone at: (401) 921-1590.

Sincerely,

about:blank 4/5

about:blank 5/5